# 315

## [CH. 245] LAWS OF THE THIRTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

### CHAPTER 245.

#### ELECTIONS.

#### H. F. 633.

AN ACT to amend sections eleven hundred one (1101), eleven hundred four (1104), and eleven hundred five (1105) of the code, relating to the time of filing withdrawals, certificates, petitions and nominations of candidates for public offices.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Withdrawal of candidates. That section eleven hun-1 dred one (1101) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by 2 striking out the word "fifteen" in line five of said section and insert-ing in lieu thereof the word "thirty"; and by striking out the word 3 4 5 "eight" in line five of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen"; and by striking out the word "seven" in the eighth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixteen"; 6 7 and by striking out the word "four" in the ninth line of said section 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twelve". 9

SEC. 2. Filing certificates and petitions. 1 That section eleven  $\mathbf{2}$ hundred four (1104) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "thirty" in the fourth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty"; and by striking out 3 4 the word "twenty" in the sixth line of said section and inserting in 5 lieu thereof the word "thirty"; and by striking out the word "ten" in the eighth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen"; and by striking out the word "ten" in the nineteenth 6 7 8 line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen"; 9 and by striking out the word "five" in the twenty-second line of said 10 section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twelve". 11

1 SEC. 3. Nominations transmitted to county auditor. That sec-2 tion eleven hundred five (1105) of the code be and the same is hereby 3 amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in the second line of said 4 section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty"; and by strik-5 ing out the word "seven" in the eleventh line of said section and in-6 serting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.